

STATE OF MICHIGAN

SUPREME COURT

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND
COHN, LLP,

Supreme Court No. 15752

Petitioner-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 336175

v

Court of Claims No. 16-266-MT

CITY OF DETROIT,

Respondent-Appellant.

JOHN D. PIRICH (P23204)
LYNN A. GANDHI (P60466)
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3506
(313) 465-7636
lgandhi@honigman.com

LAWRENCE T. GARCIA (P54890)
CHARLES N. RAIMI (P29746)
SHERI WHYTE (P41858)
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
City of Detroit Law Department
2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-5037
raimic@detroitmi.gov

**PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....v

I. INTRODUCTION AND ABSENCE OF GROUNDS FOR REVIEW1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND LEGAL BACKGROUND1

 A. HMSC Prior Filings and the City’s Assessments.1

 B. Tax Tribunal Proceedings.4

 C. Decision of the Court of Appeals.....5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW, RULES OF CONSTRUCTION, AND BURDEN OF PROOF.....5

 A. Standard of Review and Legal Standards for a Motion for Summary Disposition.5

 B. Legal Standard and Rules of Statutory Construction.....6

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Court of Appeals Relied Upon and Followed Longstanding Michigan Supreme Court Precedent Regarding Statutory Interpretation.6

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That the Use of Two Different Terms Must be Given Two Different Meanings.8

 C. The Decision Below Has Limited Application and Correctly Applies the Plain Language of the Act.....9

 D. The City’s Motion Does Not Meet the Standard for Granting Leave.....9

V. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 440 Mich 400, 488 NW2d 182 (1992).....	11
<i>Coblentz v Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558, 567-568; 719 NW2d 73 (2006).	6
<i>Detroit v Norman Allan & Co</i> , 107 Mich App 186, 191; 309 NW2d 198 (1981).....	6
<i>In Re Dodge</i> , 220 Mich 83 (1928)	7
<i>In re Dodge Bros Inc</i> , 241 Mich 665, 669; 217 NW 777 (1928).....	6
<i>Ecorse Screw Machine Prods Co v Michigan Corp & Securities Comm</i> , 378 Mich 415, 418; 145 NW2d 46 (1966).....	6
<i>Feyz v Mercy Mem Hosp</i> , 475 Mich 663, 672; 719 NW2d 1 (2006).....	6
<i>Ford Motor Co v State Tax Comm</i> , 400 Mich 499, 506; 255 NW2d 608 (1977).....	6
<i>Garavaglia v Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 338 Mich 467, 470-71; 61 NW2d 612 (1953)	6
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572, 576; 683 NW2d 129 (2004).....	5
<i>Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn, LLP v City of Detroit</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2018); 2018 WL 472190	7
<i>IBM v Dept of Treasury</i> , 220 Mich 83 (1996)	7
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304, 312; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).....	6
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109, 118; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	5

<i>In re MCI Telecom. Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396, 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	7
<i>Michigan Bell Tel Co v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 445 Mich 470, 477; 518 NW2d 808 (1994).....	6
<i>Paris Meadows v Kentwood,</i> 287 Mich App 136 (2010).....	7
<i>Ready-Power Co v Dearborn,</i> 336 Mich 519, 525; 58 NW2d 904 (1953).....	6
<i>Roberts v Mecosta,</i> 466 Mich 57 (2002)	7
<i>Standard Oil Co v Michigan,</i> 283 Mich 85, 88-89; 276 NW 908 (1937)	6
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n,</i> 484 Mich 1, 14; 795 NW2d 101 (2009).....	7
<i>Whitman v City of Burton,</i> 493 Mich 303, 311-312; 831 NW2d 223 (2013)	12
STATUTES	
City Income Tax Act.....	1
MCL 141.620	2
MCL 141.622	2, 4
MCL 141.623	3
MICHIGAN COURT RULES	
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	5, 6
MCR 2.116(G)(4)	6
MCR 2.116(G)(5)	6
MCR 7.305(B)(2).....	11
MCR 7.305(B)(3).....	9, 10
MCR 7.305(B)(5).....	8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crain's Detroit Business, April 13, 2017 available at www.crainsdetroit.com.....9
